## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).11820/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-07-2007 in WA No. 1058/1999 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

VARKEY MATHEW (DEAD) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

TAHSILDAR DEVIKULAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA 3/2008)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13582/2007 (XI-A)

Date: 25-03-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv. Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

For Intervenor(s)

Dr. M.P. Raju, Adv.

Dr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner No.1 in SLP(C) No.11820 of 2007 is

allowed. Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned. Application for setting aside abatement is also allowed.

Leave granted.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR) BRANCH OFFICER